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Veuillez agreer, kessieurs, ltassurance
de rna tres haute consideration.

En effet, ;:..essieurs, nous n t avcns plus
de ll eau pour l'entretien du Centre et la proprete des enfants
a cause de l'insuffisante distrtbution par ltelectrogaz actuelle.
C'est pourquoi nous recourons aupres de votre bienveillance
pour que vous nous approvisionniez par vos camions pour qu~

ltentretien et Is. proprete regnent dans Ie Centre o

Permettez-nous de vous adresser si
possible, notre demande d'avoir eau minerale en quantite suf­
fisante pour les enfants orphelins du Centre, et nous approvi­
sionner aumoins deux fsis par sernaine l reau par vos camions
citerne. Notre Centre se trouve: a Nyakabanda, decteur lIyakabandl
Commune Hyarugenge.

Kigali,le 26 septembre 1995

1,1essieur-s ,

H.A.C. l:J~INUAR

KIGALI

OBJET: Demande d'eau potable
et approvisionnement
d'eau par carnion citerne

ASBL"CENTR~ lJEMORIAL GI0IIQBA
ACCUEIL SANS FRONTIERE
B.:Pc14.33 KIGALI
Tel.17111

Legal du C1IlG
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To HediciWs Du Honde, Kiga7i, Rwanda

NtH ·tfU,

Fi e: 5000.1(HACJ/A/l

Info Sector 5C

From HAC, UNIfMIR HQ Da e: 30 Sep 95

c

Subject: POtiER SUPPLY TO IfURUNDA HOSPITAL

1. It has been reported by Military Observers in Kibuy that, the e7ectricity
supply to Murunda hospi t sl , Kibuye has been cut off by Ele trogaz officials since
11 Sep 95. The power cut has been done due to non payme t of bil7s. This has
resul ted in problems in conservation of drugs, especially eccines , which require
cooling.

2. You are requested to assist the hospital authoritie in restoration of the
power supply to the hospital.

3. Best Regards.



MISSION POURL'ASSISTANCE U RWANDA
UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION FORRWANDA

UNAMIR- MlNlJAR

To World Food Programme
World Relief International
Kigali, Rwanda

From HAC

Date 29 Sep 95

NATIONS NIES

File

Subject

5000.1/HAC/All

PROBLEM OF LOCUSTS AND PESTS

l. A problem ofdestruction ofcrops due to locusts and other pests has een noticed in Gashora
commune. The problem was projected by the Bourgemestre ofGashora d the same has been
verified by the Military Observers visting that area. An area ofapproxima ely 2000 hectares has
been affected so far.

2. You are requested to provide assistance in eradicating this problem a it could spread further.
The Military Observers could go on joint patrol with your representative 0 look at the problem, if
required.

"'-'.' 3. Best Regards.
~............
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KIGALI ARCHDIOCESE
DIOCESE DEVELOH'lENT OF?ICE
C/O C.N.P SAINT PAUL
P.B. 405 KIGALI
TEL 7 69 39

SUbject: Sanitation at E.P.A
primary school

Dear Sir,

o
Kig Ii, 29t h sept. 1995

To the Logist cs Officer
UNANIR

Vie are facing a serious problem at .P.A primary

school. Their toilets (W.C.) are full and ha be emptied

before the coming term. Such a job requires ecialised vehicles

which are no longer available at MINITRAPE.

Recently, we were informed that you may have such tankers.

Would you please give us a hand in solving hat problem!

If your reply is positive, please do conta t us at the address

given above.
Yours aithfully!

For the cese Development Office

Eustache



MlSSJQN POUR L'ASSISTANCE U RWANDA

c

To

From

Date

File

UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UN~\lIR-MINIJAR

FAO
Kigali, Rwanda

HAC

29 Sep 95

5000.lfHAC/Nl

NATIONS NIES

Subject PROBLEM OF LOCUSTS AND PESTS

1. A problem ofdestruction ofcrops due to locusts and other pests ha been noticed in Gashora
commune. The problem was projected by the Bourgemestre ofGashora and the same has been
verified by the Military Observers visting that area. An area ofapproxim tely 2000 hectares has
been affected so far.

2. You are requested to provide assistance in eradicating this problem s it could spread further.
The Military Observers could go on joint patrol with your representativ to look at the problem, if
required.

3. Best Regards.

~ (T
Lt
C

Fox)
01
o



To See Distribution Pi e: 5000.l(HAC)/A/1

From

Subject :

Reference:

HAC

URGENT NEED FOR BLANKETS AT HOSPIT

A. MILOBS SEC 2B undated fax message on 27 Se 95.

1. Reference A complained of the urgent need 0 250 blankets each
at the hospitals located in Kibungo and Rwa! agana within the
Prefecture. It also conveyed the information n your possession
of these items at Kigali.

done by GHANCOY
fficer of MILOBS

in touch with him

3 . The transportation of the items would b
Kibungo while Maj MK Yadav - the Humanitarian
Sector 2B Kibungo is the linkman. You can get
on telephone number 11145.

2. You are please requested to provide these valuable items of
clothings to the hospitals in view of the immine ce of the cold/wet
season.

4. Very grateful for your anticipated positiv

Distribution:

External:

Action:

Austrian Relief Service

Information:

MILOBS Sec 2B (Hum Offr)

GHANCOY



ft11277 UNAMIR GH 2 UNAMIR HQ KIGALI IaJOOl

TO

FROM :

HAC
HQ UNANIR

SECT 2B MILOBS
LT COL R MANZL

c

1. We have just received an urgent request or blankets from the
. main hospitals in our AOR I namely KIBUNGO a RWAMAGANA.

2. Both of them are in need of 250 pieces

3. I was informed by AUSTRIAN RELEIF PROG recently that a
large surplus of blankets is available at IGALI and could be
distributed on short no~ice.

4. Since the cold and wet season is approac ing a quick action on
the above request will be highly appreciated

5. Transport could be provided by GRAN COy KIBUNGO and incharge
of co-ordination is my humanitarian offi er Haj M K Yadav,
contactable by landline number 11145.

Regards,

Info copy '1'0 UNREO



To

Info

From :

MILOBS SEC 5C

HQ NICOY 2

HAC, UNAMIR HQ

F'le: 5000.1(HAC)/A/l

D e: 29 Sep 95

SUbject :

Reference:

REPORT ON OUTBREAK OF CHOLERA AND
MEASLES IN NYAGAHIMA

A. UNAMIR/NICOY 2/7429.9/A dated 25 Sep 95.

1. Forwarded herewith, please find a photoc py of reference A
which is self explanatory on the above mentione subject matter.

2. You are advised to heed the recommenda ion contained in
paragraph 3 of reference A.



To ASBL"CENTRE MEMORIAL GISIMBi'
ACCUEIL SANS FRONTIERE
B.P. 1433 KIGALI

Fi e: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

e: 29 Sep 95HACFrom

1. Your request for the provision of water twi e a week cannot be
met because UNAMIR has no spare capacity of wate supply available
at present.

2. Best Regards.

c
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30/09 '95 08:51 '2't11235 GITARAMA ItJ 001

From :

Subjest

HAC

SEC 1B

TO ..

...
Date: 29 eptembe r 1995

MINOR Df GITARAMA PRISOR

Reference :

A. 5000.1(HAC)/A/l dated 25 Sep 95.

1. At present ~he Gitarama Prison inholds 62
between 15 and 17 who are accused for qenocide.
is not clear which of the minor prisoners you m
request dated 25 Sep 95.

2. Best regards-

/1.

nors aged
Therefore it
n in your



5000.1(BAC}/A/1

NEED FOR BI..ABKETS AT DOSPIT

HAC

See Distribution

URGE

··

··

A. MILOeS SEC 2B undated fax message on 27 Se 95.

From

Reference:

Subject :

To

1. Reference A complained of the urgent need of l 250 blankets each
at the hospitals located in Kibungo and Rwa gana within the
Prefecture. It also conveyed the information your possession
of these items at Kigali.

<: 2. You are please requested to provide these aluable items of
clothings to the hospitals in view of the imminen e of the cold/wet
season.

3. The transportation of the items would be done by GHANCOY
Kibungo while Maj MK Yadav - the Humanitarian fficer of MILOBS
Sector 2B Kibungo is the linkman. You can get 'n touch with him
on telephone number 11145.

4. Very grateful for your anticipated positive action.

~
L ADEKAG
Maj
for CHAO

Distribution:

External:

Action:

Austrian Relief Service

Information:

MILOBS Sec 2B (Hum Offr)

GHANCOY
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,1J/ •95 19:08 'B1l277 UNAMIR GH 2 t~AMIR HQ KIGALI laJ 001-+-+
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UR~ N \

TO HAC:
HQ UN~IR

FROM . SECT 2B MILOBS.
LT COL R MANZL

SUBJECT: SPa

1. We have just received an urgent request or blankets from the
main hospitals in our AOR 1 namely KIBUNGO a d !WAMAGANA •

2. Both of them are in need of 250 pieces

3. I was informed by AUSTRIAN RELEIF PROG recently that a
large surplus of blankets is available at KIGALI and could be
distributed on short notice.

4. Since the cold and wet season is approac ing a quick action on
the above request will be highly appreciated

5. Transport could be provided by GRAN COYKIBUNGO and incharqe
of co-ordination is my humanitarian offi er Maj M K Yadav I

contactable by landline number 11145.

Regards,

Info copy To UNREO



__ """y_''''''9';-,''''

.
HAC

SEEN SLI:E

APPT SIGN D~ TE I
CHAO

DCHAO \

OPS (k~
\ •

OFFR 3c I~.
DBASE

,
OFFR \
'I'M 1 \LOR

'I'M 2 \LOR

\
iOC

\



· \.

TO HAC, UNAMIRHQ, KIGALI

FROM SECTOR 3B, BUTARE

INFO MILOB GROUP HQ , KIGALI

DATE 29 SEP95

REQUEST FOR BRIDGE REPAIR IN MUYAG COMMUNE GR
8625

A DETAILED SKETCH OF THE BRIDGE SITE IS ATTAC

SlJBJECT

I. MILOB TEAM VISITED MUYAGA (9026) COMMUNE A OBSERVED A
BRIDGE AT GR 860250 BECOMING UNSAFE FOR VEHICLE T FIC DUE TO
EARTH ERROSION ON THE BANKS.

2.
c

3. IT IS REQUESTED THAT A ENGR TEAM BE TASKED TO ARRY OUT A
REECE OF THE BRIDGE SITE AND EFFECT REPAIRS TO THE B DGE OR
REBUILD THE OLD BRIDGE THAT IS LOCATED 5 "METERS TO HE WEST OF THE
CURRENT BRIDGE.

4. BEST REGARDS.

MD. MOST
MAJOR
HUM/INF

c
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To

Info

From

..

:

DCOS OPS

FORCE ENGINEER COMPANY
SECTOR 5A

HAC

F;le: 5000.l(HAC)/A/l

Dte: 29 Sep 95

1. The Orphanage at Nemba (Nyaratowe Commune) moved to Ruhengeri
in July 95 with the assistance of TUNBATT and M LOBS. However two
large Canadian tents could not be moved due to lack of tools for
dismantling them l and are still at Nemba.

c
SUbject : PISMANTLING AND TRANSPQRTA~ION OF

ORPHANAGE TENTS

c

2. The tools for dismantling have now been a ranged by the Hum
Offr Sector 5A. However NICOY is unable to und rtake the task due
to lack of engineering expertise. As the tent are valuable and
essentially required for the functioning of th orphanage, it is
requested that Force Engineer Company be taske to undertake the
job.

3. Best Regards.
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ljJiU

IN.340

c
IN.340 Page 1 UTC Time: 95-09-29 12: 5:04

KDD INMARSAT-C SERVICE 29-SEP-1995 10:11:38 UTC REF: 1 1848

493139094=FOPA X via YAMAGUCHI LES

FROM:MILOB SECT 5A-RUHENGERI

TO :UNAMIR HQ/HAC

INFO:MILOB GP HQ,OPS BRANCH

REF :HAC LETTERS 5000.1/UHAAG/DATED 01 AND 18 SEPTEMB R 95.

DATE:29 SEPTEMBER 1995.



It •

DATE

HUMANITARIAN TASKS COMPLETED

ASSISTANCE GIVEN VENTS

22SEP95 TRANSPORT MINIREISO REPRES NTATIVES WERE

TRANSPORTED TO N ARUTOVU COMMUNE IN

ORDER TO IDENTIF LAND FOR THE

59/60 RETURNEES ..

<: NOTE1:MINIREISO REPRESENTATIVES HAVE INFORMED HUM OFFR THAT THEY

HAVE RECEIVED A NEW CAR FROM KIGALI AND THE NO LONGER NEED

OUR ASSISTANCE.THEY REQUIRE TO BE ASSISTED ITH FUEL BY

UNAMIR IN ORDER TO CONTINUE WITH THEIR RESE TLEMENT PROGRAMME

FOR THE 59/60 RETURNEES.PLEASE CONFIRM WHEA HER WE CAN ISSUE

THEM FUEL.

NOTE 2:SECTOR 5-A REQUESTED ASSISTANCE FROM NICOY N ORDER TO BRING

BACK FROM THE FORMER NEMBA ORPHANAGE BUT A NEGATIVE

REPLY HAS BEEN RECEIVED,GIVEN THE SHORTAGE F ENGINEER

PERSONNEL AS A MAIN REASON FOR THE REFUSAL. YOUR

ASSISTANCE IN THIS MATTER IS HIGHLY REQUIRE .

CARLOS H LOITEY

MAJOR

HUM OFFR.

SA-RUHEN ERI.



SUbject :

See Distribution

Sep 95

00. 1 (HAC)/A/1File:

ACTIVITIES
DEC 95

I

HAC

1 OCT -

··

··
From

To

Reference:

A. 5000.1(HAC)/A/l dated 19 Sep 95.

1. Reference A requested for the submission by 27 Sep 95 of your
proposed plan on the above mentioned subject. Only information
addressees had so far complied as at now.

2. You are please requested/reminded to submit the proposed plan
immediately without any further delay.

~~
L ADEKA...........,..-.-
Maj
for CHA

Distribution:

External:

Action:

MILOBS SEC 1A (HUM OFFR)
MILOBS SEC IB (HUM OFFR)
MILOBS SEC 2A (HUM OFFR)
MILOBS SEC 2B (HUM OFFR)
MILOBS SEC 3A (HUM OFFR)
MILOBS SEC 3B (HUM OFFR)
MILOBS SEC 4 (HUM OFFR)
MILOBS SEC 5B (HUM OFFR)

Information:

MILOBS SEC 5A (HUM OFFR)
MlLOBS SEC 5C (HUM OFFR)



To

From

HQ NICOY 2

HAC, UNAMIR HQ

File: 5000.l(HA )jAil

Date: 28 Sep 95

SUbject· REPRESENTIfTION OF HAC 1fT THE DONATION
OF HUNANITARIAN IIATERIAL DURING
NIGERIAN NATIONAL DAY CELEBRATION

Reference:

A. UNAMIRINICOY 217424.91A dated 26 Sep 95.

~ 1. I am directed to convey the nomination of Capt SC Ag enusi (M 7741) to you
as the representative of HAC at the above mentioned activ ty.

2. Hishing all Nigerians a happy National Day celebratio s. Warmest regards.

~~c· ~j
L NJEKAGU
Major
for CHAO



To · DCOS SUPPORT File: OOO.l(HAC)/A/l·
From · CHAO Date: 8 Sep 95·
SUbject · HEALTH HUMANITARIAN SUPPORT·
1. To HAC arrives a frequent and solid lot 0 request~regarding
health and sanitation of local population, ulnerable groups,
orphans and children especially.

2. These requests are for medical attention, upply of medicines
(mefloquine especially) and transport of patie ts (ambulanc~.

very few of the
nd health of the

tials for obvious
are a big problem

etting was done in

3. The supply of water and electricity, ess
reason in the health centres over all the countr
to solve.

4. The prevention of malaria through mosquito
sporadic and insufficient cases.

5. HAC acting under restrictions, can affor
necessary efforts to improve the sanitation
population.

6. Reguest. We request from UNAMIR Medical ranch through DCOS
Support, an assessment about the best way of ans ering the requests
in order to bring an adequate humanitarian sup rt, procedures to
follow and capacities that we have in that sens'tive matter.

7. Best Regards.
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29/09 '95 12:10 V11234 5C-MILOBS-KIBUYE ~OOl

S UNIES

: 28 September 95

UNITE) NATIONS

TO : DISTRIBUTION LIST

nOM : MILOBs SECTOR 50- KIBUYE:

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR HUMANITARIAN SUPPORT­
BI.I.NIQ§:S fOR. Hw;rH CENTES

4118U'J.';lo1IOl Kl:UtOli 'lOR JllD,;IlnJ. Ja:8G:to¥ 1lCl:lJt L' 3'%.ura Ir.fJ lIt'lI'A.Nl>A

tlIQM:ta - MXMWt.

for Karenqera

Bum 0

HAC Kigali

Action:

50 ~ blankets and 100 k
health center (134511).

b. SO x blankets and. 100 x sheets for Mur cia health cent.er
( J088).

&.

Internal:

REFE~ENC!: Milob team visits to health centers

1. Milob teams have visit.ed several healt centers in this
Prefecture on many occasions and have found th t some ot them are
consistently short of blankets anei sheets. hese small health
cen~.rs have attempted to request additional b ankets and sheets
through their own support systems for seve 1 months without
success. Two ot these many loca'tions are in pa icularly desperat.e
need.

2. The following blankets and sheets are re sated from UNAMIR
resources:

3. Karenqara does not have any ROO support. at thi s time and
M'Urunda was sponsored by KEMISA however they topped providing'
support as a result of an increased mine threa~ in this area. It
is requested that the above mentioned. blanke s and sheets be
delivered ~o Milobs Kibuye so that miloh patrol can deliver them
to the health centers during our patrols.

r:
....... 4. If UNAMIR could. provide the.e supplies . t would provid.e

excellent 8UPPO:~ to our citizens and .eco dly improve our
cre4ibi11ty in supporting our new mandate and imp ove our relations
in this prefecturea

4. Por your action.

Distribution List:
External: ~:tion:

Secto~Commander
sector 5C f Ribuye
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NATIONS lIESUNITgD NATIONS

28 September 1995

MEMORANDUM

c To:

From:

All UNAMIR Personnel

~
William Clive \ ~ )
OIC, Administra0Jo~

would like to
the generous

Subject: Fundraisin

On behalf of the Orphanage Saint Exupery,
extend my sincere thanks to all of you fo
contributions you made for the children.

ganised on 09
UNV Programme,
was collected

3. 00 and FRWA
nage. The UB$
account in US$
rtion has been
oducts (as per

During and after the fundraising event 0

September 1995 by the UNAMIR Basketball team and
a total amount of US$ 1940.00 and FRWA 185,80
among all UNAMIR Sections and Brown & Root units.

A portion of the total amount i. e. US$ 8
89,600 has already been remitted to the orph
portion has enabled the orphanage to open a bank
at the Banque Nationale du Rwanda and the FRWA p
already utilized for purchase of basic hygiene p
attached letter} .

c

The remaining portion of the total amount wi 1 be allocated
to the repair and maintenance of the facilities 0 the orphanage
in order to improve the quality life for the hildren.

For any additional information you may wish 0 have on above
activities, please contact Veronique Zidi, UNV Pro ramme Manager 1

ext. 11728.

Again thank you very much for your generosi y.



L flSi _ LX llUl. f____------.---------------I-..-----..-I'-~ ;li:i4il;J!:il";···
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ASSOCIATION JA ENFANT RWANDA (AS.S.L ) KIGALI E 1Q/09/1995
AVENUE DE KIYOVU N° 28
EX-ECOLE FRANCAISE SAINT EXUPERY
B.P 3147 KIGALI
TEL./FAX 72125

NREF: M1NUAR1/HP/119/95/MH

Monsieur Ie Representant de la MINUAR
KIGALI

Monsieur Ie Representant,
Nous accusons reception de I'enveloppe de 893 $ et 89. 00 FRW,

don du personnel de Ia MINUAR a('Association JA ENFANT RANDA
collectionne Ie 09/09/1995.

Ainsi avec les 89.600 FRW nous avons pu acheter:
- du bois pour la cuisine: 25.000 FRW
-Ies dentifrices: 15.000 FRW
- Papiers de toilette 12.000 FRW
- Serviettes hygleniques pour les grandes filles : 8.000 FRW
- Lait pour naurrissons 28.000 FR
- Transport 1.600 FRW

TOTAL 89.600 FRW
Avec les 830 $, nous avans pu ouvrir un compte aIa Ban ue

Commerciale du Rwanda (compte n° 010-1318301-91 ) pour rmettre a
nos bienfaiteurs de nous faire parvenir des fonds.

Naus tenons avous exprimer notre gratitude pour tout ce ravail.
Nos enfants ont ete tres heureux d'etre en contact avec Ie mond exterieur,
chose rare pour eux, mais qui est indispensable pour leur epano issement.

Nos portes sont [argement ouvertes atout Ie monde qui p ut apporter
un brun d'espoir anos enfants. Soyez les bienvenus pendant vo heures
creuses.

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur [e Representant, I'expression d
sentiments respectueux.

c

c



To DCOS OPS Fi : 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

From .. HAC Da .e: 27 Sep 95

SUbject : ENGINEERS SUPPORT

on 26 Sep 95.
like a trap that
e problem may be

I would like to
and if possible

AP, regarding the

1. On 26 Sep 95 HAC received a request for a eptic truck from
SOS Rwanda. The truck has been requested f r emptying tanks
installed for production of bio gas which are n longer in use.
These tanks are located in SOS children's villae in Kigali which
is an orphanage with around 200 children.

2. I went to the orphanage and saw the tank
These are at the moment open, and are something
could kill the children if they fall in it. T
obviated by construction of a top to cover it.
request for a recce by the Force Engineers
subsequently construct such a protective cover A
current danger for children's life.

3. Best regards.



To DIRECTOR SOS CHILDREN'S VILLAGE
KIGALI -RWANDA

From : HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE CELL

SUbject : BORROWING A TRUCK

Reference: Your request dated 26 Sep 95.

FIe: 5000.1(HAC)/Al

D te: 27 Sep 95

1. capt Karim and I went to SOS orphanage
the problem of the open tanks.

Sep 95 to look at

_.

2. We agree that it is a high risk for th security of the
children, but we think that emptying the ta s will not be a
solution since with the rain it could be filled again. Also even
if they are empty they could still be dangerous for children.

3. We think that the solution is to cover he tanks with an
appropriate top to avoid accidents. We have as ed the assistance
of our Engineers to go as soon as possible to ttend the request
and if possible, to construct the above mention d cover. In the
mean time I hope you will do the best to avoi the presence of
children near the tanks.

4. Best Regards.

FOX
Lt Col
CHAO



TO : UNAMIR HQ flHAC/CHAO/l

FROM : MAl WG SAUNDERS sncron SB

25/09/1995 13:47 51303

UNITED NATIONS
......It.<t ...c. MtN1:Q11 Na JntU2)lo

MILOBS GISE"J'II

•ulf.uu::a - MJJIIl)AJt

UN IRS

1995

PAGE en

c

SUB : PLANNING OF HUMANITARIAN ACTIVITIES

REF: YOUR LETTER 19 SEPTEMBER 1995

I cannot have the neccessary plan together and forwarded to y u by 27 september 1995.
I would ask that you authorize me to submit my outline no later 9 October 1995.

Best Regards

Major



5000.1/UHAAG/Al

See Distribution

A C
NAMIR HQ
igali

Sep 95

WEE Y F TARIAN

1. The Humanitarian Assistance Cell (HAC) com
summary of humanitarian tasks for disseminatio
UNAMIR and for the information of SRSG and Fe.
based on the weekly reports submitted by the Forc

iles a weekly
though Radio

he summary is
sand MILOBS.

c

2. The reports in their present form, however, 0 not contain
adequate quantified data. The reports need to include following
quantified information,as applicable, for each tas undertaken:-

(a) Manhours used, resources used (in terms of ost), money
expenditure.
(b) Number and type of vehicles used for transport tion, tonnage
and persons transported, distances covered.
(c) Area levelled or cleared (in hectares), len th of roads
graded or repaired.
(d) Number and broad classification of patients treated.

Prasad)
r
base Officer
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TO; UNAMIR HQ- HAC

FROM: SECTOR 2A (BYUMBA) DATE: 27 SEpf 95.

SUBJECT: REPAIR OF WA'CER PUMP AT GAKON ORPHANAGE

REFERENCE:
A. Our Weekly Hum Sitrep for period 2 - 8 Sep' 95
B. 500.1(HAC)/AJ1 Dated 22 Sep ' 95

1. The water pump at Gakoni Orphanage has been conflr ed serviceable and not
broken down as reported in reference'A' above. The machinei rather too small and unable
to pump waterfromLakeMuhazi to the Orphanage.

2. The error in the earlier report was caused bymisinterpr tation on the part of the
Milobs team whichinitially visited the Orphanage and is sincer ly regretted

Comd

(

r
.·-7 r
~~

MKADAMA
.Maj
Hum Offr
for AlSeot
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1076/UN/R.ECCE/ I; /8

From Force Engr Coy

To : Force Engr Offr

Subject: REeCE REPORT FOR ASSISTANCE FOR IRRIGATION CANAL

1. Reference your letter No 3001.1{FEO)/OP I-I dated 21 Sep 95.

2. Recce was carried out on 25 Sep 95 and etails are as
under :-

(a) Width of canal 06 m

ximate

g canal which will
ut 10 days.

3.5 m

650 m(b) length

(c) Depth

4. Presently following dozer tasks are in rogress:-

3. Task involves desilting of the
need a dozer and digger cum excavator

(a) At Mt Karongi new transmitter site.

(b) Transit camp in Byumba.

(c) A Rehabilitation project in Kigali (Habitat for UNDP).

5. If approved, this task can be undertak n after completion of
dozer work at Mt Karongi.

c

( B D Pandey )
Maj
DC

C ..C : Office of SRSG

cos

DCOS Ops

-



To

From ..

CLOGO

HAC

Fi e: 5000.1 (HAC) jAj1 4!--
Da e: 25 Sep 95

SUbject :

Reference:

MOVEMENT OF CONTAINERS

c

A. 5000.1(HAC)jAj1 dated 14 Sep 95.

1. A request was forwarded to you for rearrang
at Nkamira Transit Camp, near Gisenyi, so
be accomodated by erecting some tents.

ent of containers
re refugees could

c

2. As the camp has now reached its capacit and the flow of
returnees is high, you are requested to accord priority to this
matter and send a fork lift for this purpose at the earliest.
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To

Info

From

..

..

HUM OFFR SECTOR 3B

MALI COY

HAC

5000. 1 (HAC)/A/l

Da e: 25 Sep 95

SUbject : REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT

c
1. You are requested to approach Mali Coy for
for the purpose.

2. Best Regards.

rovision of trucks

c



To

From

Subject :

HUM OFFR SECTOR IB

HAC

MINORS IN PRISOHS

/Fi e: 5000.1 (HAC)/A/l~~.

Da,e: 25 Sep 95

1. You are requested to forward the following details regarding
the minor accused of genocide who is held in th Gitarama Prison.

a. Name

b. Age

c c. Prefecture and Commune.

d. Date of Imprisonment.

e. Brief details of charge/accusation.

2. The above information is required to ap roach UNICEF for
possible arrangement of release of the minor.



To

From

.. HUM OFFR SECTOR 3B

HAC

Fi e: 5000.l(HAC)/A/Lf.:~~-·

Da e: 25 Sep 95

SUbject : PLAYGROUND AT SHYANDA

1. Please refer to para 4a of your Weekly Huma itarian Report of
22 Sep 95.

2. You are requested to recce the place sugges ed for playground
and sUbmit a report to HAC with recommend tions on likely

~ assistance UNAMIR can provide.
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N
~

URGt \

TO HAC
liQ UNAMIR

FROM .. SECT 2B MILOBS..
LT COL R MANZL

SUBJECT . HO.
1. We have just. received an urgent request or blankets from the
main hospitals in our AOR , namely KIBONGO a d RWAMAGANA ..

2. Both of them are in need of 250 pieces ch.

3. I was informed by AUSTRIAN RELEIF PRO recently that a
large surplus of blankets is available at KIGALI and. could. be
distributed on short notice.

4. Since the cold and wet season is approac ing a quick action on
the above request will be hiqhly appreciated

5 .. Transport could be provided by GHAH COy· KIBUNGO and ineha:rge
of co-ordination is my humanitarian offi er Haj H K Yadav,
contactable by landline number 11145.

Regards,

Info copy To UNREO
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1076/UN/ET/ \ob /G

,/
J~ Sep 95

From Force Engr Coy

To COS

Sub j ect: DOZER WORK A'l' GISOZI RESETTLEMENT SITE

1. Reference letter of Resident Represen ative of UNDP dated
20 Sep 9-S addressed to, SRSG and his remark on' ~,h~- same .--

2. Recce for the dozer work was carried ut on 21 £ep 95 and
it will take about a week to complete the ask. Dozer work
has commenced today and is likely to be co pleted by 02 Oct 95.

3. This is for your information please.

c

,,---'
(B Pandey)
Maj
OC

c.c Office of SRSG

DCOS Ops

-
c
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TO

INFO

DATE:

SlJBJECT

HAC, UNAMIR, KIGALI

EM-3 TEAM, SECTOR 3B

23 SEP95

REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT

1. When our EM-3 team visited HUYE Commune on 22 Sep 95 , t e Bourgemastre of the
commune made a request for two trucks for transporting the remains 0 the genocide victims to
the site ofreburial ceremony to be held on 30 Sep 95.

2. The vehicles are required on the 26 Sep 95 and should report at the Sector HQ, 3B,
Butare,

C- 3. Short notice is regretted. YOUf cooperation in this regard will b highly appreciated and
will go a long way in improving the credebility of the Milobs of this Sec r in particular and
UNAMIR in general.

Best Regards..

KRISHAN
MAJOR
HUM I INF OFFICER
FOR SECT R COMDR
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TO

FROM

DATE

SUBJECT

HAC, UNAMlR., KIGALI

SECTOR3B, BUTARE

23 SEP 95

PROVISION OF A GENERATOR ON LOAN 0 PREFECTURE
OFFICE BUTARE

1. The SectorComdr ofthis Sector made a courtesyvisit to the 0 ce of the Prefect of
Butare on 20 Sep95 . During the meeting, the Prefectmadea request r a generator for his
office to the SectorComdr.

2. In view of above, iffeasible, you are requested to consider the i sue and providea
generator on loanto the Prefectoffice, Butare. As evident from the nat ue of the request, this will
go a longway in cementing the relations between the Prefecture authori ies and the Milobs.

3. Anticipating an early confirmation.

Best Regards...



TO

FROM

SUBJECT

MILOB SEC 3A HUM OFFR

CHAO
LTCOL TJ FOX

CARE OF 3 ORPHANS AT CYANlKA

File: OOO.1(HAC)jAj1

Date: 3 Sep 95

1. with regards to the 3 orphans under the care f an oldman at
Cyanika who are said to be in bad conditions of haIth, HAC has
written to SOS in Kigali but had not received any esponse at the
time of writing this letter.

2. To save these children from suffering further d terioration of
health, you are please requested to contact the following NGOs
operating in the sector as soon as possible for the childrens'c: adoption or any assistance.

a. Save the Children.

b. World Vision International (Nyamagabe).

c. CARITAS Rwanda Emergency Office.

d. Foundation Terre Des Hommes - Rwanda.

3. One of these organizations could perhaps recei e the children.
In the mean time, you are advised to check the hildren with a
doctor for possible treatment.

4. Best regards.
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TO

INFO

HAC, UNAMIR, KIGALI /'

MALI COY, GIKONGORO

DATE: 23 SEP 95

SUBJECT LETtER OF THANKS FROM BOURGEMA TRE OF MUGANZA

KRI ~l\l

MAJOR
HUM / INF OFFICER
FOR SECT R COMDR

1. Bourgemastre ofMUGANZA had made a request for transport t move the remains of
the victims ofgenocide to the reburial site for the reburial ceremony bein held at Muganza on 23
Sep 95. .

2. The vehicles (three trucks) were provided from the resources ex
Gikongoro,

3. The Bourgemastre of the commune was highly gratefull of the pr mpt action on the
UNAMIRs part. The fact was also appreciated openly by the Prefect of utare.

4. A letter of thanks and appreciation from the Bourgemastre ofM ganza commune is
enclosed for your records.

c
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TO

INFO

FROM

SUBJECT

:

..

FORCE ENGINEER OFFICER

DCOS OPS
DCMO
HUM OFFR MILOBS SEC 5A

HAC UNAMIR HQ

ROAD RECCE - SECTOR 5A

Fi e: 5000.1(HAC)/A/l

Da e: 22 Sep 95

c
1. The DCMO after his visit to Kibuye has inf rmed the HAC about
the bad condition of a bridge located 2 kms South of
NYAMUTERA on the road GITARAMA-RUHENGERI.

2. This is an important bridge that is used b . a large number of
people in Gitarama, Ruhengeri and Gisenyi Prefe tures. The bridge
in its present state is unlikely to last through the oncoming rainy
season.

3. You are requested to send a recce team to t e bridge to assess
the requirements and undertake repairs, if poss'ble.

4. Best regards.

Lt Cdr
fo CHAO





(

FROM: UNAMIR HQ OPS~ 3000.19(Ops)

TO: INDBATT

INFo: ;HAC UNAMIR HQ
HUM OFFR MILOBS SEC IB
CLOGO

DATE:4) SEP 95

SUBJECT: TRANSPORT REQUEST

c

1. It is for your info that tpt assistance is required to be
provided for conveyance of three tons of ferti iser from Kigali to
Nyabikenke Commune (7392)and food items for IIG oupe Scolaireufrom
Kigali to Nyakabanda Commune (6597), both in G tarama Prefecture.

2. You are requested tp provide one truck for the above mentioned
tasks which is being coordinated by the Humaitarian Officer in
Milob"HQ Sector lB.

3. Milob HQ Sector IB only You are requeste to liaise directly
with Indbatt for detailed coordination.

4. For necessary action.
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30/01J '95 08:41 ft1l261 FORCE ENG COY

21/09 '95 10:51 1:11235 GITA.R.Al!A 19jOOl

UNITED NATIONS
~%$'2:IJI'ca KI:s.s:r0ll I'Oa "WIJmJ.

.
NATIONS NIES

ll:&I!Il:OII: JlCOR I.'6S8ut' .t.C' -...::lIl)I.

TO .. HAC, KIGALI

FROM: SECTOR IB (GITARAMA)

INFO: MILOS GP HQ V
SECroR 38 (BOTARE)
FORCE ENGR COy~

21 September 1995

"'_.

'-"
SUBJECT ASS-lS'I'.A.NCE FOR REPAIR. OF ROAP

ED AT GITARAMA
(3413), XIBUYE

XECUTE THIS
) AND NYARUSANGE

1. THIS HQ WAS APP:RO.\CHEb BY A REPRESENTATIVl; OF WFP 13
STATING THEIR DESIRE TO PROVIDE FOOD FOR POOR AT MABANZ
PREFECTlJ'R.E. HOW EVER THEY ARE FINDING IT DIFFICUI/X TO
HUMANITARIAN TASK BECAUSE THE ROAD BETWEE.N~MAB:::===:AN::=::Z?A~:=-3=4=7p--=-=:.:..=.-..=..:..::=====­
(3772) IS IN A BAD STATE AND VEHICLES CAN NOT PLY ON IT

2. WFP HAS ACCORDINGLY SOUGHT OUR ASSISTANCE IN SEARCH NC FOR AN AGENT
WHO IS WILLING TO REPAIR THIS ROAD. ON IT" S PART WFP S AGREED '1"0
PROVIDE THE FUEL OR FOOD FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME.

3. IT IS THERE FORE REQUESTED THAT FORCE ENGR COY MAY LEASE BE
APPROACHED FOR THE REPAIR OF ROAD. aASED O~ THE REQUIR PROJECTiD
I;Y TREM, WFP WILL BE APPROACHED TO PROV!OE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AT THE
SITE.

4~WITH BES'!' REGA.R.DS.

SECTOR CDR

.,,'
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1076/UN/ETI j1----/G

From : Force Engr Coy

J-o Sep 9S

To

SUbject

HAC UNAMIR HQ/

: IMPROVEMENT OF TRACK

c

1. Reference your letter No 5000.1(HAC)1 11 dated 13 Sep 95.

2. Repair of a 100 yards stretch of the oad south of the
bridge over Nyabarongo river (GR-0972) has been completed on
19 Sep 95.

3. This is for your information please.

( B
Maj
oc

c.c DCOS ops

Force Engr Offr

MILOB Sect lA



HAC
SEEN SLIP

n-
A P P T

CHAO

nCHAO

OPS
OFFR

DBASE
OFFR.

TM 1
LOR.

TM 2
LOR

CC



- ..-------t------"-~.---~D Po .t- hi. 11$"'1"". _~ .- _@.i-.llll.

NS UNIESN ATI
MIBBION POUR L' "SISTANCE AU RWANDA

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS

UNJ,MIR - MINUAn

MEMORANDUM

3001.1(FEO)/OPSI 1

15 Sep 95

DISTRIBUTION LIST

c
SUBJECL

STATUS REPORT OF ONGOING ENGR ROJECIS

1. At present, a large number of engr projects are under pro ess in Rwanda, which are
being undertaken hy UNAMIR engr resources.

2. A Status Report on the progress of these prQjects is e closed herewith for yourinformation.

c
SAt:
Maj
G3 Engrs/FEO

DISTRIBUTION LIS1.:

OSRSG
MA To FC
CAO
MA To DFC
COS
DeOS OPS
CHAO



STATUS OF ONGOING PROJECTS

SER NO
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

PROJECT
Repair of school

Prison at Ontracom

Transit Camp

Transportation of
material for bridge
repair

Prison Improvement

LOCATION.
Butara

Kigali

Nkamira ( Mutural

Kabuga, enroute to
Gitarama from Kigali

NsLnda

STATUS
(a)80 x Pit Latrines completed.Work
on remaining 20 is under progress.
(b)Reactivation of water supply
scheme is also under progress. Water
supply resumed partially.
(clWork on Electrical repairs will
start after completion of work on
nl .. '

(alInner and Outer security fencing
completed.
(blSecurity lights fixed and made
operational.
(c)3 x Sentry Towers completed.
Remaining under progress.

2 x Dozers employed since 01 sep95.
In addition 2 x Dump Trucks and 1 x
Front end loader employed for
gravelling of area.

Material for one bridge transported,
second bridge under progress.

Dozer work completed. No gravel
available for gravelling.

C)

REMARKS

Likely Date of
Completion: 20
Sep 95.

Likely Date of
completion: 20
Sep 95.
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21/09/1995 15:04 01303

UNITED NATIONS
...r ...AJIfK:_ N'XaasOlllli1 ..... . ...~

MILiJBS GISEHYI PAGE 01

TO : UNAMIR HQ /I HAC/OPS 011

FROM : HUMANITARIAN OFFICER SECTOR .58

SUB : REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT SUPPORT FOR REFUGE MOVEMENT

1. The purpose of this letter is to ask for tranSpOrt assi ee with tbe movement of
rt'lf'nt.:~~ r....m d.1I:" NlU.Ul¥Ill P:lIDIitltcamp. UNHCRIIOM ere only attl to move :JOmc 60U~3
per day from the camp to the Kibungo area. At the present rate 0 'influx tile camp will soon
reach its capacity unless they can meve 1000 persons pet day.

2. Weask that tbe transport be made available for tommltrow if possible. The ideal
capacity would be for the ability to transport the additioaal 400 ns per day.

3. Please treat as urgent, acknowledge receipt of the fax'

Major
Hu ·tarian Officer

Sector58



To

From

: HUMANITARIAN OFFICER SEC 5

HAC UNAMIR HQ

: 5000.1(HAC)jAj1

Da e: 22 Sep 95

SUbject: REQUEST FOR TPT

Reference:

A. Your letter dated 21 Sep 95.

1. As CLOGO has determined Unamir support of tpt of returnees
will begin if the rate reach 5000 per day and tr nsport them from
the border to the camps.

B
L
f



: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1TO

FROM

SUBJECT

:

..

MlLOBS SEC 1B HUM OFFR

HAC UNAMIR HQ

REPAIR OF WATER SYSTEM AT SAIlft' B

22 Sep 95

ETTEO AGE

c

c

1. You are requested to inspect the rain water ollecting system
at the Saint Bernadette Orphanage and submit a eport indicating
the material and work required for repair of the system.

2. Best regards.



Fil : 5000.1(HAC)/A/1TO

FROM ..
MILOBS SEC 2A HUM OFFR

HAC UNAMIR HQ Da 22 Sep 95

SUBJECT

Reference:

REPAIR OF WATER PUMP AT GAKONI 0 GE

A. Your Weekly Hum Report for the period 03 - 9 Sep 95.

1. You are requested to remove the faulty wat r pump at Gakoni
Orphanage and transport it to Kigali for repair •

c 2. Best regards.
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21/09 '95 18:51

TO

"a'11235

HAC I UNAMTR FIIQ

GITARAMA

DATB: 21 S pteIll.ber 1995

~001

c

rNTO BROWN & ROOT SERVICE

FROM MIt.OB SEC IB Gl '!'2'.RAIfA

I. N~anza orphanaqGl locatflld at GR 7241 in K goma CO:l!l1ll\me
urgently needs ~endinq a Heptic vehicle to clean he latrines.
'!'he snnitary ai1:.uation thAl:'e is er1tic!:l1 beea se $01ll9 300
children there nave to use the .Duflhes.

2. w. also h~VQ a request from Musambira (8274) Bourqomestre
to clean the latrine in t:he looal 1&11 wbi ch is co ple'Cely .tool.

:). Under the c:ircuJIIstancee; WGl ha.ve to ask yo to orqanh:e
8p.ndinq a SQptiv ~ehicle ~o the above ~entioned ocations. We
have contacted with ~e Brown • Root Service Con Qet and they
confirmed their ability to BQnd a $Aptic vehicle t advised us
to m~ke an offi.. ial req~es1:. to ~C.

4. Best regards.

VI'I'AT.I
:M'AJ
HUM OFFR
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSiSTANCE MISSION TO RWANDA

UNAMIR·MINUAR

N TIONS UNIES
MISSIO POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 21, 1995

TO: Lt. Colonel T. J. Fox
CHAO

FROM: J. Lombardo
CAO Representative 0

c,

c

SUBJECT: SCHOOL FOR DEMOBILIZED CHILDREN

I have consulted with the OlC Administration on the poss ility of providing septic truck­
services to the School for Demobilized Children. Unfortunately he has r ffirmed the Administration's
stand that we are not in a position to provide the vehicle given that its cu ent utilization for UNAMIR
tasks is 100%.

An alternative course ofaction may be the utilization of s me ofthe funds given by the
UK Government and UNREO (US$80,000) to hire the services from an utside firm.



HAC
SEEN SLIP

OPS
OFFR.

CHAO

DCHAO~
.----.•
APPT

-
DBASE
OFFR.

'I'M .1..
LOR.

'I'M :2
LDR.

CC



.. 15/n~ '95 1?:06

TO iJAC

5t:'-M!LOeS-¥.! BUYE !ill 001

MILOBS GP HQ

FROM : SECTOR 5e

IN WFP

L The World Food Pl"OQ"T~'flI:rn~ r,o-orainator is t'aei ,g di ff'i ~un::i~[: in
qett:illrj ~uppL?es to needy ~t:"~'fU! 11';- 't:he prefectu e o'Ji!~'3· to lack of
~ croSS-CC1!~try ;:"~l"liela {Hatlv:l' dutio-). 'rhis I-~e r~gul'tGd in a
virtual stand-still in it's operations.

2. In view of that it would be highly appreoiat d if efforts could
be made to assist them in this regard at your ea liest convenience
where possible.

3. Best regards. 1/)

,EtL~-
-- ~.. N ~

;
BA ARY COULIBALY
Lt col
Co d Sector 5C
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR - MlNUAR

NATIO S UNIES
MISSION POUR L'A SISTANCE AU RWANDA

FIRST BATTALION THE HIRD GORKHA IFLES

125/Aid/A Sep 95

To

From

.. HAC
UHAMIR HQ
Kigali

INDBATT

c
SUbject :- HQMANITARIAB TASKS

1. Reference your letter No 5000.1/UHAAG ,dated 01 Sep 95.

-

2. Weekly summary of Humanitarian tasks
Sep 95 to 16 Sep 95 by INDBATT is forwar
appendix attached.

~ncls ': 2 PP

arried out from 09
d herewith as per

Kumar)
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~
(Ref I DBATT letter
125/Ai /A dt /7 Sep

WEEKLY SUMMARY OF HUMANITARIAN TASKS

1. Med Treatment.

No
95)

c

(a) 09 Sep to 16 Sep 95

(b) Total med treatment as
on 16 Sep 95

2 . Dental Treatment.

(a) 09 Sep to 16 Sep 95

(b) Total dental patients
treated as on 16 Sep 95

3 • OWS Ndera Camp.

(a) 09 Sep to 16 Sep 95

(b) Total No of lDPs
arrived as on 16 Sep

381 patients.

27, 23

43 atients

131

58 lDPs arrived.

51,673

4. 'onal

(a) 11 & 12Sep 95. 2 trucks
tiles from Kigali to Gitarama.

to transport

c
5.

(b) 13 Sep 95. 2 trucks transp rted 7 tons of
foodstuff from Kigali to Gitarama.

(c) 14 Sep 95. 2 trucks tran ported farming
implements from Kigali to Nkimira Ce tre, Gisenyi.

Orphanage.

(a) 11 Sep 95. Donated rations an foodstuff to
orphanage run by "Belgian Red Cross", Kigali.

(b) 12 Sep 95. Donated rations an
orphanage for "Unaccompanied Childr

foodstuff to
" Remera, Kigali.

(c) 13 Sep 95. Donated 30 package of medicines
received from Red Cross Society of e Govt of India to
"Centre Medico socf.a l.v , Bilyogo, Ki ali.



•

...

6. RPA.

i:l ..if I

2

U;Pi .• uu . .8

(a) 12 Sep95. 4 trucks provided
rations from Kigali to B utare.

r transporting

c

(b) 14 Sap 95. Indbatt workshop ca ried out repair
work of a vehicle of CO 7th RPA Batt lion.

7. Gahini Hospital.

(a) 15 Sep 95. 1 truck prov ded for shifting
mattresses and medicines from Kigali to Gahini.

8. Miloh HO Gitarma.

(a) 15 Sep 95. 3 tons of see transported from
Kigali to Gitarama Prefecture on a request from Milob
HQ Gitarma.

* * *
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSIST E AU RWANDA

HAC

c

To

Info

From

Date
File Ref

Subject

lJNA.!\llR- MI:rWAR

Ministry of Planning,
B. P. 46, Kigali

CAO
COS
Hum I Rehab Officer (0 SRSG)

UHAAG_

13 Sep 1995
5000.1 / UHAAG / Al

PROV I N OF VEHICLE FOR SE LS

Reference: Ministry of Planning letter No 513/95/14.02 dated 05 Sep 1995

1. The request for giving four to five trucks, ofcapacity 5-10 tons e h, for transporting food
items for secondary schools, can not be met by the UNAMIR, due to la k of resources. However,
in case there are some specific emergency requirements oftransporting ese items, UNAMIR
may be able to assist on case by case basis.

2. You are requested to provide the following information, in advance to plan provision of
transport, if available:-

(a) Quantity offood items to be transported.
(b) Starting location and destination of the transportation.
(c) Dates on which transportation required.
(d) Office / person to be contacted for additional information.

3. Best Regards.

Prasad)
Maj r
S~cr; xary l fH A A(j



TO

FROM

MILOBS SEC 5C

HAC UNAMIR HQ

File:' 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

Date:' 20 Sep 95

N KIBUYE

assistance.

PORT TOFOR:

You may consider contacting NICOY for3.

2. Without prejudice to the insufficient de ails of the task in
your letter, please be informed that we do n t have any truck of
your description.

1. Receipt is hereby acknowledged of your undated letter with
which you requested for transport assistance or WFP activities.

SUBJECT



TO DCOS SP File: 500 .1(HAC)/A/l

INFO G3 OPS
SO TPT
MILOBS SEC 5B HUM OFFR
MR. RANDALL ZINDLER - FHI

2. It is please requested that transport is provided to the NGO
to convey the seeds from European Union W rehouse in Gikondo
Industrial Park in Kigali to Nkamira Transi Center, about 20km
before the town of Gisenyi. The total weight of seeds is 22 tons.

1. An NGO, Food for the Hungry has request
of beans and maize seeds for distribution to
Prefecture.

.-

FROM

SUBJECT

HAC UNAMIR HQ

TRANSPORT REQUEST

Date: 20

for transportation
eturnees in Gisenyi

3. The contact man is Randall Zindler on t lephone No. 73654.

4. Submitted for your necessary action, pIe



TO DCOS SP File: 5000.1(HAC)jAj1

INFO G3 OPS
SO TPT
MILOBS SEC 5B HUM OFFR
MR. RANDALL ZINDLER - FHI

HAC UNAMIR HQ

TRANSPORT REQUEST··
··

1. An NGO, Food for the Hungry has requested f,r transportation
of beans and maize seeds for distribution to ret rnees in Gisenyi
Prefecture.

SUBJECT

FROM

73654.The contact man is Randall Zindler on tele

Submitted for your necessary action, please

3.

4.

2. It is please requested that transport is prvided to the NGO
"'-" to convey the seeds from European Union Ware ouse in Gikondo

Industrial Park in Kigali to Nkamira Transit enter, about 20km
before the town of Gisenyi. The total weight of eeds is 22 tons.
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18/09 '95 12:46

_Ut

"lS'1l235
GITA,RA)lA

-- - -- --- -- - ----- --_._---
1i\001

TO .
• HAC, UNAMIR FHQ DATE: 18 September 1995

c

FROM: HILOS SECT 1B GI'l'ARAMA

1. "centre Rwandais de Formation de Cadres" i in urgent need
of water supply. They requested us for provi ing 20,000 L of
water to their water tank.

2. This organization trains the new magist .ates and their
formation is deemed essential to speeding up.the justice system.
It is located near Gitarama town at GR 7669.

3. If ONAMIR really has no recources to help hem then I beg
you to attract the attention of organizations p ssessing water
supply facilities (UNICEF and ICRC) to this prob em.

4. Best regards.

VITALI
MAJ
HUM OFF'R



HAC

CHAO

DCHAO

OP::::;
OFFR

DBASE
OFFR

'I'M 1
LDR

'I'M 2
LDR

CC



18/09 '95 12:41 V1l235 GITARAMA
~OOl

TO .. HAC, UNAMIR FHQ DATE: 18 september 1995

FROM: MILOB SECT 1B GITARAMA

SUBJECT: HDMANtTARIAN ASSI~TAHCE REOUES~

s operating
whom it may

3. I beg you to inform on this situation IOC, N
in sphere ot health care and all other organizatio
concern.

1. The representative of ItA-esociation des Paren s Adventistes
de Gitwe" (APAG) informed us that in Murallla Comm ne (6749) the
construotion of a new hospital is about to be c mpletad. The
construction started before the war but then was s spended. All
equipment which had been already purchased was sto en during the
war. Now APAG has no funds to obtain necessary stu f to open the
hospital, so they ask. tor support in prOViding surgical and
laboratory equipment. There are no any hospital 'in Hurama and
nei9hbourinq communes, So in serious cases the 1 cals have to
pass some 30 km to the MSF Hospital in Kabgayi, itarama town,c: which is the ~earest one.

2. See Annex A for the details of this request.

4. Best regards.

fJ.
VItI'AL SINITSYN
MAJ
HUM 0 FR

-
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18/09 '95 12:41 tt11235 GITAlWIA 4-----,-- -
~002

- --
P~NTS, ASSOCJ:.A.TION OF GITWE r .APAG.

-
2-' To ~'ticipate with locat. population to i OV4 the liVing

condition in astabxishing a bealth eant.r land hosp~ta1 in

rura1 er-ea ..

Pa.rrents! ASsoc:i;r.'ticn has; been f'o,rmed in 1981 and has' i t8:' Jiiaa.&luat.er'
at &itwa. in the; commune of H.urama - Gi taramar. It i ; non gO'\f.'e,rnae.ntal

.a.cciation which ha& as objectives:

1· To paromo,te ot' eaue.:ation in

$\Cho.o·ls, ..

Jis w.,1.1 as the:r., are, re,w plac,ee in the. pUbli,ie s cndar.y S-chool.s
in compa.ra~s'on ..i th the bie nWllh.ar- of' chil.dJre-n who f nish tha:. prima-

I

ry .~hoo~. the porent~ initiated th~ proj~et ot hav.i ~ a priv.ate ae­
c,onclary sehoQl. which Qff'e~8 diplomas; recogni.sec1 by th . governae,nt •
The. schoo'l. has three b:vanehes:

2· Pedagogy

) •. Scientific: Math. and Phy..s C8 ..

As" well a8' nursing s'cliool! needs to praetic:e, in t; e', Hc.pi tal. 9 the
C~re,nts aS$()eiation (.A.PA-G) ini tia.ted an applicatiO'n urali hos,pi tal wbich

is- needed. inthis- region of' :fi¥e;· communes inllL.,bi.t,ed by 2.50 000 peop,le

f Murama, MASANGO, Kigoma, Hukingi and. Tamf)ve).

o • • j .....
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There is no hOSlJital neE'.!' in t!·l(.~f~~=a t":orrl!!1Ulles. The pat' ~ who 8.Ie tra.ns!ere.=t

to hospita.l by health cente~h9.ve to do r!l. lone dist<:>.ooe 'ho aeh '!.r~ hO~lpital and.

ma:tJ:f of them a.re not a.bl~ to atte!ld it: tbezoe are some who, Eke 45 km to reach

the nearest hospit~,l.

sched.ai:e in Git<L~ prefectlt:re. The govemement promiSed

the goveznement to this hospital. 1W If P.t& -l.,...o s4.£~J.

This hospital will be or great hel];) for ·this po0T.' pop

'h~ the 11O~p:tt!'!.1 oe:;'\te::." of 'th~ ree;:i.o'l'l ~lXl ';1.1'1 i;be he3J.ther 0

It is SOi'r.'lg to

communes

will have the ne.a:rer hospital to which they are going to ~_,i1'_Id ;pat1tLnts who need

in goveD:mement

send a doctor paid a"
'}rn"l-.rr- /~'J. f,~ H.J<:.

The popt1lation of these cOm:Jlunes su!f~r f"ro-:n different dco€~es ;".f,l \'/31J. as :

Ma.lr!.~ia. :respi:ra,.t~ pathology as pneumonia, D::t'Onehitis, iritis. gaStro-enteritis

malnutrition, VO::l'mB, Rh't1m2.tisms, SOlUe or them need surgical treatment.

N2dieal and nursing starr are composed as follow

Three doei;ors

Ten nurses

Qther wonc$it! :
12

:Budet

The openting b~t in the first two years is going to be

The 5ituation of' the hospital. pWeo*t after the war

:Before the ws;r of April 1994 there was two finished. le

This building has to be of tb:r:ee levels. The Parents Assooi- these two le-vels and. p'O.t equipment into these so tha.t it can

Unfortuna.tely durin! the wa.r every med1eaJ. and slU"gical
taken, nothing lei"t, even the window sl.aases.

The need.s of this bospita.l BO that it Starl8 it!s .:Conctio_
14 Ta.bles for examination
50 Stethoscopes
6 'l'ens1ometres

120 ::Beds a,nd Matreas and Sheets
20 Cbaire
2 X Ray machine
2 Ultrasonic machine
2. .A.u:toolaves

Surgioal eguipement
., Tables for op4:r8.tio!2S
2 Anesthesia. Xit ( equipment)
2. Reanimation equ.ipDeDt
., Autoolaves forsterilise.tion of material

und $ 500~

"s of the building.

ion ~shed to finish

n doors to pa.tieuts.

has been

...../ .....
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-

Labora:toq es,uipment

Mioroscopies ( binocula.r ) 10
:Blood e%aZll.. equipment
Stool &%am. equipmeut
lUcod. cultu.re eqU11>ment
Biochemical equipment tor blood
Glasses
Agitate.
Autoclaves
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14/09 '95 11:33 1r11253

TO : HAC UNAMIRHQ

FROM : HUM JTh,IFO OFFICER
SECTOR 3B

DATE ; 14 SEP 95

SUBJECT : DESTITlJTll: KIDS IN BUTARE TOWN

c

L THIS LET'fEryS '[N REGARDS TO THE DESTITUTEKIDS ;
MENI WOMEN LOlTRlNG AND BEGGING IN AND AROUND B .,.

2. IT IS OURsr JGGESTION mAT GOVERNMENT OF RWAN A.IN
COLLABORATION WITH THE HAC ANDNGOs COULDCOME WITII A
WORKABLE ANDLASTING SOLUTlONESPECIALLY FOR THE OUNG KIDS"

3. FOR YOUR KIND CONSIDERATION PLEASE.

I<RISHAN s'.
MAJOR
SECTOR 3B



IIKt~~
=== INTERNATIONAL~WANDA

#30, Rue Depute Kamuzinzi,
P.O. Box 911
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel/Fax: 250/73 - 654

Date:
To:
From:
Re:

September 15th, 1995
Colonel Fox - UNAMIR
Randall Zindler - FHI
Request for Transport

Dear Colonel Fox,

I am writing this letter to request transport
bean and maize seeds. These seeds will be dis
families living in Gisenyi prefecture. Food f
will commence with distribution upon arival.
available for pick-up at the European Union wa
Gikondo Industrial Park. Food for the Hungry
these seeds at the Nkamira Transit Center abou
town of Gisenyi.

or 22 tons of
ributed to
r the Hungry
hese seeds are
ehouse in the
ill warehouse
20k before the

Thank you for your cooperation and concern. I can be
contacted in the following ways:

VHF
HF
tel

UNHCR ch. 2
10.288.0 USB
73654

Kilo Zulu Base

HeadqlUlrters: 108 Route de Suisse .1290 versoix/Geneve; Switzerland:» Telephone: (41) (22) 755-1 44. FAX: (41) (22) 755-16-86
In affiliate relationship with UN F<U:Kl and Agricultural Organization • Intergovernmental Committeefor Migra ·on. The UN Economic Il/ld Social Council

• UN DisasterReliefOffice. UN High Commissioner for Refugees. The Federation of Intemation Institutionsin Geneva
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113X

liJNITED N/I.TIONS
A:SSlST""'r.P. MISStONI'OR TfWANO....

TIO S UNlES
ION POORJ, ~'tt"Nt:P. "u 1l1lf.~DII.

TO · G3 OPS FILE : MILOB I 3A lOPS· UNAMIR HQ

FROM · SECTOR 3A DATE : 13 SEP 95·
INFO : OPS BRANCH

]Io!ILOB GP HQ

HAC, UNAMIR H:;~

1. The RPA bn commander at Gikongoro has approa hed MILOBs Sector
3A with a request to provide transport to rotat a platoon located
at BWEYEYE (1416) ~;'ith troops located at PI DORA (1320). The
requirement is of on I,! truck for one day ( to re ort at PINDORA at
0800 Hre,

2. Pleaf:lS confirm. thl3 date the transport wDul be available and
from where. The RPA En Commander could be suitab! y informed by the
this HQ.

Raghu Akella
Maj
Ops Off..c
sector 3A
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13/09 '95 16:23 ft11205
MlLOB HQ SEC 2A

~001

TO: FORCE HQ - HAC

FROM:

INFO:

SECTOR 2A (BYUMBA)

MILOBGPHQ
UNAMIR HQ OPS
GHANCOY

DA E: 13 SEPT'95

SUBJECT: TRANSPQRT REQUEST

ORDERS. WE
Vie THU, 14 SEPT'

REF: UNAMIR HQ OPS LETTER 3000.19(OPS) DATED 05 SEPT 95

1. THE DAYS ALLOCATED FOR THE USE OFVEffiCLES E TODAY, 13 SEPT'
95 BUTTHE TASK IS NOT COMPLETED.

2. DRIVERS ARE IN GHANCOY TRANSIT CAMP AWAI
REQUEST FOR VEIDCLES TO BE USED FOR ONE (01) MORE
95.

3. REGARDS

SC
MAJ
HUM 0
for SECTCOMD.
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Cooperation ltalienne
Programme d'urgence au Rwanda

iKigali 13th September,1995

To: HAC Section
UNAMIR
Kigali

Ref 160/95

We hereby confirm that the NGO AVSI is one ofthe Italian organisations orking in Rwanda and
their head office is located in Kicukiro.

They are in great need ofbeing supplied with drinking water and we appe to you to assist them
with 10.000 1. .

Your cooperation in the matter willbe highlyappreciated.

Yours faithfully,

C. Nicotra
Italian Cooperation

3, Avenue du Commerce. B.P. 2085Kigali - nil Fax.: (+ 250) 73347, sat: 873 - 1151172
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TO : HAC UNAHIR HQ
MAJ ADEKAGUN

f

FROM : HUMANITARIAN OFFICER SECTOR S6

to try and

SIT CAMPSlTBJECT: REQUEST FOR ENGINEER. SUPPORT - NKMlRA

2. I would 1ike to ag-ain request that you c
obtain a loader ~ work with the' assigned truck •

1. The purpose o~ this letter is to acknowled e reciept of your
letter 5000.1{HAC)/A/l dated 12 Sept 95.

~/.
Major

Hu anitarian Officer

c
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TO

FROM

RAC tlNAJ\1lR RQ

tJJ.JM Om SEC 3B

DATE
12 SEP95

REFERENCE:
Your letter No 5000.1 (fIAC)/AJl

I. FSA 8utare Mr Donald Stead is presently Ol1leave andhence .the delayin response.

2. Thematter was howeverdi<eussed with the officiating FSA bytbe undersigned. Be has
conveyed his inability to react to the issue as be wasnot getting anyTO ponsefrom the
EtECTROGAS, Butare wbo hadplaced the request_ And hence the natter maypleasebe treatedas closed.c

BestRegards

faUs!
Major'
ForS€~tor omdr
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